OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP- 06-01:

Please provide all workpapers supporting the Sempra Utilities’ rebuttal testimony.

RESPONSE  TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-01:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-02:

Please identify by witness, page and line number all TURN testimony submitted in this proceeding in which TURN seeks to require the Sempra Utilities to pay a penalty to the State General Fund, as opposed to requesting that the CPUC disallow recovery of certain proposed costs on the grounds that such costs result from the imprudence of the Sempra utilities.

RESPONSE  TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-02:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-3:

In the Sempra Rebuttal, Chapter 1, witness Morrow states on page 8, lines 5-10:  “When the federal regulations came into effect in 1970, they included a provision that allowed operators to substitute for pressure test records the recent operating history of in-service pipelines in establishing the MAOP.  This was an explicit recognition that many operators did not have pressure test records for their in-service pipelines.”

a. Whose “explicit recognition” is the witness referring to?

b. Please provide all decisions, rulings, orders or other official statements of a federal regulatory agency supporting the assertion that the 1970 federal regulations constitute an “explicit” recognition that many operators did not have pressure test records for their in-service pipelines, and please point to the specific words in those documents that demonstrate that “explicit” recognition.

RESPONSE  TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-3:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-4:

In the Sempra Rebuttal, Chapter 1, witness Morrow states on page 10, lines 6-9:  “The burden is on those recommending a penalty to provide evidence that the costs incurred were due to serious utility misconduct in the face of clear requirements and notice as to the importance of strict compliance.”  In fact, TURN is not recommending a penalty, but rather a disallowance based on the Sempra Utilities’ imprudence.

a. In the quoted sentence, if the word “penalty” were changed to “disallowance for imprudence,” would the rest of the sentence still accurately describe the Sempra Utilities’ position in this case?  If not, what changes would be necessary to accurately capture the Sempra Utilities’ position?

b. If the answer to subpart a is yes, please provide all documents in support of the proposition that:  “The burden is on those recommending a disallowance for imprudence to provide evidence that the costs incurred were due to serious utility misconduct in the face of clear requirements and notice as to the importance of strict compliance.”

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-4:

QUESTION  TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-5:

In the Sempra Rebuttal, Chapter 1, Section IV, p. 11, witness Morrow states SCG and SDG&E respectively identified 53 and 14 pipeline segments installed after 1970 that lack complete documentation of a post construction pressure test and that the Sempra Utilities are not seeking cost recovery for the work to either re-test or replace these segments.

a. Please provide the Sempra Utilities’ best estimate of the cost to test or replace these segments, broken out by testing and replacement and expenses and capital costs.  Please provide the workpapers supporting this calculation.

b. Were the costs shown in subpart a excluded from the costs of the Amended PSEP submitted on 12/2/11?

c. Please explain the Sempra Utilities’ reasoning and rationale for not seeking cost recovery for the work to test or replace these segments.

d. Was this information in Chapter 1, Section IV (fn 6) derived from the database shared with DRA (and TURN) in data request response DRA-DAO-16-6?  If not, please provide the database from which the information was derived and explain any discrepancies with the data in the DRA-DAO-16-6 database.

e. Separately for SCG and SDG&E, please identify the total number of transmission pipeline segments installed after 1970.  Please provide the database from which this information was derived if different from the database provide in response to subpart d. Are there any Accelerated Miles associated with these segments? Please provide the Sempra Utilities’ best estimate of the cost to test or replace these Accelerated Miles, broken out by testing and replacement and expenses and capital costs, and provide the workpapers supporting this calculation.  Have these costs to test or replace such Accelerated Miles been excluded from the PSEP?
RESPONSE  TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-5:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-6:

Please identify any documents on which Dr. Montgomery relied for his testimony in Chapter 2 that are not cited in the footnotes in his testimony, and provide copies of all such documents that have not heretofore been made available to the parties in this case.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-6:

QUESTION  TURN-TCAP-PSEP- 06-7:

Please provide a copy of the article cited in Dr. Montgomery’s testimony, p. 8, fn. 10.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-7:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-8:

Please identify the hourly rate and total compensation that Dr. Montgomery will receive for his testimony
RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-8:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-9:

In Chapter 2, p. 9, lines 9-14, Dr. Montgomery states:  “By disallowing costs and providing unfavorable rates of return in selected operational areas, the regulator would encourage minimum capital investment in these areas (so as to minimize the capital on which they collect the subpar returns). These decisions tend to be more costly in the long term. For an illustrative example, consider the switch from innovative generation technologies to more costly conventional ones following the hindsight reviews of the 1970s. 12”

· Other than the article cited in footnote 12, please provide all studies or other documents that support the claim that “these decisions” tend to be more costly in the long term.

· Please provide the article cited in footnote 12 (Lyon).

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-9:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-10:

Please provide the article cited in Chapter, 2, p. 14, fn. 23 (Guthrie).

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-10:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-11:

In Chapter 2, pp. 11-12, Dr. Montgomery cites Bluefield and other takings law cases.

a. Does Dr. Montgomery believe that the limits on regulatory authority discussed in those cases apply when the regulator finds that either penalties or disallowances for imprudence are warranted?  If the answer is yes, provide citations to all cases that support this position.

b. Do the Sempra Utilities believe that the limits on regulatory authority discussed in those cases apply when the regulator finds that either penalties or disallowances for imprudence are appropriate?  If the answer is yes, provide citations to all cases that support this position.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-11:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-12:

Regarding the statement in Chapter 2, p. 16, lines 7-11 that intervenors’ proposals would cause an “unambiguous cost increase” for ratepayers:

a. Provide any quantitative analyses Dr. Montgomery or the Sempra Utilities performed that support this conclusion.

b. In order to reach this conclusion, did Dr. Montgomery or the Sempra Utilities conduct any quantitative analyses comparing the cost decrease for ratepayers from the disallowances proposed by intervenors with any alleged cost increases for ratepayers that Dr. Montgomery claims (p. 16, lines 12-14) would result from increased financing costs?  If so, please provide any such analyses.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-12:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-13:

Regarding the assertions on pp. 17-18 of Chapter 2 that intervenors’ proposals would increase utility borrowing costs and rates borne by ratepayers:

a. Has Dr. Montgomery estimated the amount by which utility borrowing costs and/or customer rates would increase if TURN’s proposal were adopted?  If so, provide the estimate and all supporting workpapers and analysis.

b. Has Dr. Montgomery estimated the amount by which utility borrowing costs and/or customer rates would increase if any other intervenor’s proposal were adopted?  If so, provide the estimate and all supporting workpapers and analysis.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-13:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-14:

Please identify the hourly rate and total compensation that Mr. Tenley will receive for his testimony.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-14:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-15:

Regarding the statement of Mr. Tenley in Chapter 3, p. 5, lines 16-17 that “With respect to the subject of test records, it was commonly understood among regulators that safety records, including test records, might be missing given the passage of time and other intervening events.”

a. Please specifically identify the “regulators” and/or regulatory agencies to which this sentence refers.

b. Please provide all decisions, rulings, orders or other official statements -- of which the Sempra Utilities are aware -- of a regulatory agency indicating that it was acceptable or appropriate for a pipeline operator to fail to create or retain a record of a post-construction pressure test for pipeline installed in 1955 or later.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-15:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-16:

Please identify by citation to testimony each of the “several intervenors” who “have provided testimony that suggests that natural gas pipeline operators should have ‘traceable, verifiable, and complete’ records . . .. “  Chapter 3, p. 7, lines 19-20.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-16:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-17:

Regarding the passage in Chapter 3, beginning on p. 10, line 10 and continuing through p. 11, line 12:

a. Is it the Sempra Utilities’ contention that shareholders bear the expense of expenditures for “industry standards development”, “crisis support”, and “best practices”?  If so, please specifically identify the types of expenditures that are funded by shareholders (not ratepayers) and explain in detail the mechanism by which the Sempra Utilities ensure that such expenditures are not recovered in rates.  

b. Please provide any documents on which Mr. Tenley relied for the statement that “it is shareholders who bear the expense of . . . industry standards development, crisis support . . ., and best practices.”

c. Please state whether SCG’s contributions to Pipeline Research Council International (PRCI) have been funded by shareholders or by ratepayers.  If the Sempra Utilities contend that such contributions have been funded by shareholders, please explain in detail the mechanism by which the Sempra Utilities have ensured that such expenditures have not been recovered in rates.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-17:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-18:

Is Mr. Stewart being compensated for his testimony?  If so, please identify the hourly rate and total compensation that Mr. Stewart will receive for his testimony.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-18:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-19:

Regarding the following statements in Chapter 4, p. 6, line 17 to p. 7, line 2:  “Prior to 1955, no recordkeeping requirement even existed. Explanations for documents not retained after that time can be no more than human error, or relocation of offices, merger of companies, misfiling, mislabeling of archive documents, as well as possible fire and water damage. These circumstances are typical throughout the industry and were recognized in the adoption of the “Grandfather Clause” in 1970 in 49 CFR 192.619(c).”

a. Please explain in detail how “these circumstances” were recognized in the adoption of the Grandfather Clause, including specific references to any documents adopting the Grandfather Clause that discuss failure to retain pipeline safety records from 1955 or later.

b. Please provide all decisions, rulings, orders or other official statements -- of which the Sempra Utilities are aware -- of a regulatory agency that support the conclusion that “these circumstances” were recognized in the adoption of the Grandfather Clause.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-19:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-20:

Please provide complete responses to Data Request DRA-DBP-1.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-20
QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-21:

Please identify the hourly rate and total compensation that Mr. Rosenfeld will receive for his testimony.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-21:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-22:

Please provide the 1970 version of Subpart J, referenced in Chapter 5, p. 18, lines 6 - 7.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-22:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-23:

Regarding the statement by Mr. Rosenfeld in Chapter 5, p. 19, lines 16-17 that “It would be reasonable to expect that a variety of documents related to the design and construction of a pipeline facility be retained long-term . . ..”

· Please explain what specific documents Mr. Rosenfeld believes it would be reasonable to expect to be retained long term.

· Please explain in detail why it would be necessary or useful to retain such documents long-term.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-23:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-24:

Regarding the provision of Section 841.417 in ASA B31.1.8 (1955) referenced in Chapter 5, p. 20, lines 8-10, that specifies a life-of-the-facility retention period for type of pressure test fluid and test pressure:

a. Please provide Mr. Rosenfeld’s understanding of the reasons or rationale for this record retention requirement.

b. Please provide all documents or other information on which this understanding is based.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-24:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-25:

Regarding the following statements by Mr. Rosenfeld in Chapter 5, p. 29, lines 9-19:  “In the course of my consulting activities with numerous pipeline operators, I have found that it is not at all uncommon for pipeline operators to have incomplete or inaccurate data about the attributes of portions of their pipeline systems, including specified pipe material grades, specified nominal wall dimensions, seam types, pipe manufacturers, coating types, pressure classes of valves, installation dates, construction specifications, welding procedures, pressure tests, corrosion control data, and operating pressure data. There are many reasons for loss of records including: perceived unimportance, change of facility ownership, fire or other loss event on site, or simple misplacement of paper documents. While the likelihood of gaps in the data increases with age, particularly with systems built prior to 1970, many of those systems were not ‘grandfathered.’ I have encountered data gaps of this nature associated with systems built as recently as 1990.

a. In Mr. Rosenfeld’s opinion, are there any situations in which it would be imprudent or irresponsible for an operator not to make reasonable efforts to safeguard any of the records discussed in the paragraph against losses of the type he describes?  If so, please describe such situations.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-25:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-26:

Regarding Figure DMS-3 in Chapter 6, p. 12:

a. Please provide the database from which this information was derived.  If that database is different from the database shared with DRA (and TURN) in data request response DRA-DAO-16-6, please explain any discrepancies with the data in the DRA-DAO-16-6 database.  

b. If the database from which Figure DMS-3 was derived is different from the database provide in response to data request 5.d above, please explain the differences in the databases.

c. If DMS-3 was not derived from a database, please provide the supporting document(s) from which it was derived.

d. Please explain why the table does not include any post-1970 miles.  

e. Please provide the supporting documentation that was relied upon for the data in footnotes 17 and 18 on pages 12 and 13.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-26:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-27:

Please provide the “specific guidelines” referenced in Chapter 6, p. 21, line 16.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-27:

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-28:

Regarding Chapter 6, p. 21, lines 9-12:

a. Is it standard practice with the Sempra Utilities to designate a more conservative default value for pipeline acquired from another operating company for which complete records are unavailable?

b. If so, provide the guidelines or other documentation evidencing such standard practices and indicate the date the practice became a standard practice.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-06-28:
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